Margaret B. Verner

Margaret B. Verner, age 94, of Monroe, died on Dec. 12, 2010. She was born in Loganville on Dec. 25, 1915, to the late James Fredrick Briscoe and the late Sarah Pallie Briscoe. She was preceded in death by her husband, the late Jack Verner.

Mrs. Verner joined the Grayson Methodist Church at the age of 9 and transferred her membership to the First Methodist Church of Monroe in 1944. She remained a member there for 66 consecutive years. Surviving are sons and daughters-in-law, Jack and Ann Verner Sr., of Atlanta, and Terry W. and Brenda Verner Sr., of Decatur; seven grandchildren, 11 great-grandchildren and two great-grandchildren.

Memorial services were Dec. 17 at the Monroe First United Methodist Church with the Rev. Dane Wagner officiating. Interment followed at Rest Haven Cemetery. In lieu of flowers, contributions can be made to the Monroe First United Methodist Church, Building Fund or Chancel Choir, 400 S. Broad St/, Monroe, GA 30655.

Meadows Funeral Home Inc. was in charge of arrangements.

The Walton Tribune
December 19, 2010 Section Cy

Maiden name Briscoe